SANTA CLAUS
COMING TO FOWN
LAPINU

CHRISTMAS CELEBRATION WITH KIDS AND PEOPLE AT LAPINU
SCHOOL, MATAWAI KATINGGA, KAHAUNGU ETI, EAST SUMBA
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Christmas is children’s most awaited
day of the year as they look forward
¢  to meet Santa and receive gifts!
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Lapinu Parallel Class, Matawai Katingga Elementary
School, is located in Kahaungu Eti district, East
Sumba, located approximately 2 hours from the city
center in Waingapu. This parallel class was built
independently by parents of students who are local
residents because the distance between the house
and the main school is far enough for children to
walk when going to school, which is approximately 8
k. The number of students in this school is 39
students for grade students 1 through 6th grade.



Lapinu Elementary School together with
the surrounding residents will celebrate
Christmas in 2019, only it is celebrated on
January 10, 2020 because it coincides with
the report card handover / provides an
opportunity for teachers / teachers who
live far away to celebrate Christmas with
their beloved family.




Christmas is a day awaited by children in
Lapinu, because there will be gifts for them
that Santa will bring, KawanBaik will come
with Santa to bring gifts for Lapinu children
because they are all good children.

Children will get a gift while celebrating
Christmas (a gift that has a useful value).
Besides gifts, Santa Claus and his friends will
also tell stories and sing together for children.




Not only for children, but also for schools and
communities in Lapinu. KawanBaik wants to enliven
the Christmas celebration in Lapinu in a different way,
we will cook something they have never eaten before,
of course with a special recipe with the best seasoning
concoctions cooked with love.



Christmas Gift

1. Christmas t-shirts for children and teachers
(45 pcs)

2. Prepare a special menu that will be cooked by
KawanBaik

Bringing a wall clock to school

4. Buy a Globe (teaching aids) that can be used
for teaching and learning activities

5. Head lamp (with A3 battery) to study at home
(because there is no electricity in schools and
villages)




In addition, KawanBaik wants to provide a small light for Lapinu Village in the form
of lights with solar panels that will be installed in the middle of the village.




Budgeting Plan

No Desription
1  T-shirt for children and teacher
2 Head Lamp
3 Globe
4  Wall Clock
5 Consumption
6 LED solar panel street lights
7 lIron stand for street light
8  Shipping cost to Waingapu
9 Transport to Lapinu Village
10 Santacustom

11 Donation fresh money

Total

Children
Children
School
School
Portion
Set
Set
Package
Package
Package

Package

Item
45 T-shirt
45 Unit
1 Unit
6 Unit
50 People
2 Unit
2 Unit
1 Pcs
1 Pcs
1 Pcs
1 Pcs

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Times

Price

100,000

75,000

375,000

125,000

31,250

1,875,000

875,000

625,000

875,000

375,000

1,250,000

Total

4,500,000

3,375,000

375,000

750,000

1,562,500

3,750,000

1,750,000

625,000

875,000

375,000

1,250,000

19,187,500
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