## **SANTA CLAUS COMING TO TOWN** LAPINU

CHRISTMAS CELEBRATION WITH KIDS AND PEOPLE AT LAPINU SCHOOL, MATAWAI KATINGGA, KAHAUNGU ETI, EAST SUMBA







Christmas is children's most awaited day of the year as they look forward to meet Santa and receive gifts!



Lapinu Parallel Class, Matawai Katingga Elementary School, is located in Kahaungu Eti district, East Sumba, located approximately 2 hours from the city center in Waingapu. This parallel class was built independently by parents of students who are local residents because the distance between the house and the main school is far enough for children to walk when going to school, which is approximately 8 km. The number of students in this school is 39 students for grade students 1 through 6th grade. Lapinu Elementary School together with the surrounding residents will celebrate Christmas in 2019, only it is celebrated on January 10, 2020 because it coincides with the report card handover / provides an opportunity for teachers / teachers who live far away to celebrate Christmas with their beloved family.



Christmas is a day awaited by children in Lapinu, because there will be gifts for them that Santa will bring, KawanBaik will come with Santa to bring gifts for Lapinu children because they are all good children.

Children will get a gift while celebrating Christmas (a gift that has a useful value). Besides gifts, Santa Claus and his friends will also tell stories and sing together for children.





Not only for children, but also for schools and communities in Lapinu. KawanBaik wants to enliven the Christmas celebration in Lapinu in a different way, we will cook something they have never eaten before, of course with a special recipe with the best seasoning concoctions cooked with love.

## **Christmas Gift**

- Christmas t-shirts for children and teachers (45 pcs)
- 2. Prepare a special menu that will be cooked by KawanBaik
- 3. Bringing a wall clock to school
- 4. Buy a Globe (teaching aids) that can be used for teaching and learning activities
- 5. Head lamp (with A3 battery) to study at home (because there is no electricity in schools and villages)



In addition, KawanBaik wants to provide a small light for Lapinu Village in the form of lights with solar panels that will be installed in the middle of the village.



## **Budgeting Plan**

No	Desription	Item						Price	Total
1	T-shirt for children and teacher	1	Children	45	T-shirt	1	Times	100,000	4,500,000
2	Head Lamp	1	Children	45	Unit	1	Times	75,000	3,375,000
3	Globe	1	School	1	Unit	1	Times	375,000	375,000
4	Wall Clock	1	School	6	Unit	1	Times	125,000	750,000
5	Consumption	1	Portion	50	People	1	Times	31,250	1,562,500
6	LED solar panel street lights	1	Set	2	Unit	1	Times	1,875,000	3,750,000
7	Iron stand for street light	1	Set	2	Unit	1	Times	875,000	1,750,000
8	Shipping cost to Waingapu	1	Package	1	Pcs	1	Times	625,000	625,000
9	Transport to Lapinu Village	1	Package	1	Pcs	1	Times	875,000	875,000
10	Santa custom	1	Package	1	Pcs	1	Times	375,000	375,000
11	Donation fresh money	1	Package	1	Pcs	1	Times	1,250,000	1,250,000
Total									19,187,500